## BY ALDS. DUDZIK, DONOVAN, WITKOWSKI, BAUMAN, BOHL, DAVIS, ZIELINSKI, KOVAC, PUENTE, MURPHY, STAMPER

Resolution congratulating Daniel "Dan" Diliberti on his retirement as Milwaukee County Treasurer.

## WHEREAS,

## DANIEL "DAN" DILIBERTI

retired from elected office during May 2014 with pride and satisfaction after 10 years of service as Milwaukee County Treasurer, following a long career of public service; and

**WHEREAS**, Daniel "Dan" Diliberti, a lifelong south side resident, graduated from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee in 1969 with a bachelor's degree in political science, and soon thereafter he and his wife, Ann, served as Peace Corps volunteers in Chile for two years, and after returning home he went on to earn a master of arts degree in urban affairs from UWM, then a master's degree in communication from Marquette University; and

*WHEREAS*, Dan Diliberti was elected to the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors, representing the 8<sup>th</sup> District, in 1992 and was reelected to two additional terms (1996 and 2000) before being elected Milwaukee County Treasurer in 2004; and

**WHEREAS**, A fiscal conservative who has championed efficiencies and strategic planning, Dan Diliberti has received numerous recognitions and awards for his work as Milwaukee County Treasurer, including national and local awards for innovation and modernization of treasury functions; and

WHEREAS, Dan Diliberti has served with dedication on numerous civic and governmental panels, including as vice-president of both the South Side Civic Association and the South Side Business Club, as a member of the National Counties Association, the Wisconsin Counties Association, Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission, the Milwaukee County Council for Family Culture, the Public Policy Forum and the board of the Milwaukee Public Museum, and over the years he has been recognized with numerous honors and awards; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Daniel "Dan" Diliberti on his retirement as Milwaukee County Treasurer, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community for his many years of dedication and distinguished service, and wishes for him a happy and healthy retirement; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Daniel "Dan" Diliberti, an outstanding public servant.

Introduced by Common Council members Joe Dudzik, Robert G. Donovan, Terry L. Witkowski, Robert J. Bauman, Jim Bohl, Joe Davis, Sr., Nik Kovac, Robert W. Puente, Milele A. Coggs, Michael J. Murphy, Tony Zielinski and Russell W. Stamper, II, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 13, 2014.